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STATE OF NEW MEXICO -

ENERGY ano MINERALS DEPARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

BRUCE KING ’ ’ ’ ’ POST OFFICE BOX 2088
GOVERNOR BTATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING
: SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501
LARSEI;.Elt(;vOE March 10, 1981 {5051 827-2434
" a
g
Eo
Re: CASE NO. 7159

s. Lynn Teschendorf, Attorney R 250
" Consolidated 0il & Gas, Inc. ORDER NO.

1860 Lincoln Street #1300
Denver, Colorado 80295

Applicant:

Consolidated 0il & Gas, Inc.

Dear Sir:

Enclosed herewith are two copies of *the above-referenced
Division order recently entered in the subject case.

¢ ] -
JOE D, RAMEY
Director

JDR/fd
Copy of order also sent to:

Hobbs OCD

Artesia OCD
laYala) —N—
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY AND MIMERALS DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF
CONSIDERING:

CASE NO. 7159
Order No. R-6620

APPLICATION OF CONSOLIDATED OIL
& GAS, INC. FOR DOWNHOLE COMMINGLING,
SAN JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE DIVISION
BY THE DIVISION: |

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on February 23,
1981, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Daniel S.
Nutter.

NOW, on this ¢6th day of March, 1981, the Division
Director, having conaldered the testimony, the record, and
the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully
advised in the premises,

FINDS:

(1) That due public naficc having been given as required
by law, the Division has jurisdiction of this cause and the
subject matter thereof.

(2) That the applicant, Consolidated 0il & Gas, Inc., is
the owner and operator of the Navajo Well No. 2-E, located
in Unit € of Section 11, Township 25 North, Range 10 West,
NMPM, San Juan County, New Mexico.

(3) That tha annlicant seeks authority to commingle
Gresenhorn oil and Dakota o0il and gas production within
the wellbore of the above-described well.

(4) That from the Greenhorn zone, the subjsct well is
capable of low marginal oil production only with little or
no gas.

(5) That the subject wall is so cased that it is
impracticable to effect & dual completion thereof,




-
Case No, 7159
Ordar No. R-£520

{(6) That the proposed commingling may result in the
recovery of additional hydrocarbons from the Greenhorn
formation, thereby preventing waste, and will not violate
correlative rights.

(7) That the reservoir characteristics of each of the
subject zones are such that underqround waste would not be
caused by the proposed commingling prov1ded that the well
is not shut-in for an extended period.

(8) That to afford the Division the opportunity to assess
the potential for waste and to expeditiously order appropriate
remedial action, the coperator should notify the Aztec
district office of the Division any time the subject well
is shut-in for 7 consecutive days.

(9) That in order to allocate the commingled production
to sach of the commingled zones in the subject well, 55
percent of the commingled oil production should be allocated
to the Greenhorn zone, and 45 percent of the commingled oil
production and all of the gas production to the Dakota zone.,

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That the applicant, Consolidated 0il & Gas, Inc.,
is hereby authorized to commingle Greenhorn and Dakota
production within the wellbore of the Navajo Well No. 2-E,
located in Unit C of Section 11, Township 25 North, Range 10
West, NMPM, San Juan County, New Hexico.

(2) That 55 percent of the commingled oil production
shall bes allocated to the Greenhaorn zone and 45 psrcent of
the commingled o0il production and all of the gas production
shall be allocated to the Dakota zone.

(3) That the operator of the subject well shall
immediately notify the Division's Aztee district office any
time the well has beeon shdi-in Tor 7 consecutive days and
shall concdurrently present, to the Division, a plan for
remedial actkion.

(4) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the
entry of such further orders as the Division may deenm
necessary.
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STATE OF MNEW MEXICO
ENERGY AtID MINERALS DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
STATE LAND OFFICE BLDG.

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO
25 PFebruary 1981

EXAMINER HEARING

- D WS GG e R Y D S P S P e G WS G S A SR I ) G GG D A P WD S S S L W T G ST TR N S

. IN THE MATTER OF:

Application of Consolidated 0il &

Gas, Inc., for downhole commingling, CASE
San Juan County, New Mexico. 7159
BEFORE: Daniel §. Kutter
TRANSCRIPT O HEARING
APPEARANCES
For the .0il Conservation Ernest L. Padilla, Esq.
Division: Legal Counsel to the Division

State Land Office Bldg.
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Lynn Teschendorf, Esqg..
Consolidated 0il and Gas, Inc.
Denver, Colorado

For the Apolicant:
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DALE RICHARDSON
pirect Examination by Ms. Teschendorf

Cross Examinatibn by Mr. Nutter

EXHIBITS

Applicant Exhibit One, Plat
‘Applicant Exhibit Two, Wellbore Diagram
Applicant gxhibit Three, Well Data Sheet

Applicant Exhibit Four, C-122
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MR. NUTTER: We'll call next Case Number
7159.

MR. PADILLA: Applicatior of Consolidateqg
0il and Gas, Inc., for downhole commingling, San Juan County
New Mexico.

MS. TESCHENDORF: Lynn Teschendorf ap-
pearing on behalf of the applicant.

I have one witness to be sworn.
(Witnéss sworn.)

DALE RICHARDSON
being called as a witness and being duly sworn upon his

ocath, testified as follows, to-wit:

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MS. TESCHENDORF:

0 Would you please state your name,\by
whom you're emplbyed, and in what capacity?

A. My name is Dale Richaxrdson. I'm em-

ved by Congolidated 0il and Gas, and I'm Production and
Drilling Superintendent, Farmington Area.

0. Have you ever testified before the Divi-

sion before?

y
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A, No, I haven't.

0 Would you please summarize your educa-
tional background and work expérience for the Examiner?v

A, ‘ I graduated from New Mexico State with
a Bachelor of Science in hechanical engineering in 1974, and
was employed three years as production, drilling, and com-
pletion engineer with Amoco, and I was employed for Northwes
Pipeline for two years as a drilling and completion engineer
I've been with Consolidated approximately a year.

o Are'you familiar with the facts sur-
rounding this particular»casé?

A Yes, I am,

MS. TESCHENDORF: 1Is the witness consi-
dered qualified?
MR. NUTTER: ¥es, he is.

0 .Mr. Richardson, would you please refer
to what we've marked as Exhibit Number One, and explain what
that shows?

A Consclidated -- we're refgrencing Sec-
tion Number 11 now and this is just a plat of the wells,
and the sgrrour’,ng wells, which we will need to reference
later on in my discussion, and more specifically, the north

half of Section 11l.

0. And the well in question, the Navajo Noj

——
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marked as Exhibit Number Two and describe that?

5
2-E, what is the exact location of that well, please?

A That's 790 feet from the north line
and 1833 fect from the‘west line of Section 11, Township 25
North, and 10 West, Range 10 West.

0. okay. Would you now refer to what we've

A Well Data Sheet ——
0. No, this is --
A oh, excuse me, this is a wellbore diagrapm.

I'm sorry. Wellbgre diagram for the Navajo Nd. 2-E.
Briefly, we set g8-5/8ths casing at 24 ~--
22 -- 2022 feet, circulated —- excuse ne, 222 feet, and
circulated cement to the surface, and dfilled to TD to 6700
feet, and a little plug back to 6673, with 5-1/2 césing was
set at 6692 w®:h three stage cement and did circulation at
the surface.
Also you'll note the Greenhorn perfora-
tions at 5458 and 6506; also Dakota perforations at 6612
to 6650. Note that that is 541/2 casing, this is of interest
later, and also we have 3 single stfing of 1-1/2 tubing
landed at 6612.
0 Wwhen was this well spudded, Mr. Richard-
son?

a, That was 1in December 7th of 1980.
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" conducted.

0 Okay. Would you now refer to what we've
marked as Exhibit Number Three and briefly describe what
that shows?

A, This is our well data sheet for the
Navajo 2-E referencing our completion and perforations of

both the Dakota and Greenhorn zones and the tests that we

More specifically, I don't think we need
to répeat perforations or mentién the volumes of fluid
during the fracturing, but specifically, we did frac the
Dakota, set a plug, a bridge plug, and came up and completed
the Greenhorn formation, and swab tested the Greenhorn for--
immediately after we fraced it, and we recovered 22 barrels
of oil and 8 barrels of water and it notes here in eight
hours.

And the thin that's important is very
little gas was associated with the Greenhorn 0il. And we
did shut the well in for a 44-hour pressure buildup. Now
this is with 2-7/8the tubing in the hole, and ran a pressure
buildup on that for 44 hours, and that bottom hole pressure,
now, this was taken, bottom hole pressure, at 6300 feet,
was 1881 psi. |

And then after we completed this, we

did reverse out 22 barrels of oil from the Greenhorn and
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there was very little gas associated with this oil, again,
and -~

0. Are there any other Greenhorn completion
in this yvicinity, to your knowledge?

A No, ther=s isn't, not to My knowledge.

0. 1'd like to go back to the casing size:
you set and ask what your original intentions were for the
well and why you set the 5—1/2 inch rather than something

larger?

T

A originally we had planned a single zone
completion in the Dakota zone and it was an after thought

when we had a chance to 100k at the open hole 1Qgé that we

decided that we would test the Greenhorn in this area; and
the information that we were able to oﬁ;ain in the Farmingto
area from other operators was very limited. This was
baéically a fest to see if there was Greenhorn production
and it was an after thought.

0. Therefor what is Consolidatéd ;eeking
with this application?

A. Well, we're propoging to commingle the
pakota and the Greenhorn production and due to 1imiting
factors of cas. ng size, it would be 3ifficult; if not --
with 5-1/2 casing to attempt to pump this well, if not im-

possible; because we're 1imited to two 1-1/2 strings as

%)

" S
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maximum size tubings we can run in the 5-1/2 casing.

So we propose to commingle the Dbakota
and the Greenhorn production downhole and we have done -~
we've recovered an oil gravity.on -~ after our test on -~ of

the Greenhorn, and --

o We'll get back te that a little later.
A., Okay.
0. On the Exhibit Three, then, I'd like to

discuss the pressures encountered in these zones., Did you
run a bottom hole pressure test on the Dakota zone?

A ~ We did not run a bottom hole pressure
test on the Dakota zone,

0 Was a test run for bottom hole pressure
in the Dakota zone in any of the nearby wells?

A Yes, in the Navajo ~- nearby Navajo 1-E
a bottom hole pressure at 6375 feet was 2038 psi, and the
1-E is located approximately 3500 feet northeast of the
well, Navajo 2-E. |

0 Okay, and how about the pressure in the
Greenhorq?

A, The pressure in the Greenhorn was 1881
psia. That was a bottom pressure at 6300 feet. That was
after a 44-hour buildup.

0. And how about the commingled Dakota-
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Greenhorn?

A Bottom hole pressure was -- aﬁ 6554 feet
was 1908 psi.
| ) With these vressures do you think there
would be any problem with cross migration of fluids?

A No, I don‘t>be1ieve there will be.

Q | As to the fluids in each of these two
zones, from Exhibit Three could you briefiy describe what
fluids afe coming from each zone, the quantities? Why
don't you answer that guestion? The gravities?

A All right. The gravity of the oil from
the Greenhorn during our test, our swab test of the Green-
horn, was 38.5. That is at 60 degrees. And since we didn't
have a gravity of the oil fror the Dakota, we used the
nearestvoffsets, and that woﬁld be the Navajo 2 and let me
get these here. Okay, that would be for the Navajo 1-E --
for the Navajo 1 and 2, which are o0ld producing wells and
we have oil sales on, and the_gravity for them, both of tho$e
producing wells, was 59.5 at 60 degrees.

| And of course the agravity of the com-
bined Aduring the test ol our well was»és.l at 60 degrees,
And during the test,the AOF test, which was only tested for
8306 Mcf, the well produced 22 barrels of\oil, 10 barrels

of lcad water, that would be frac fluid recovered, and that
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was for a 3~hour._ period.

The oil gravity recovered during the

AOF was 48.1 and that was at 60 degrees.

0 In your opinion are the flhids compatiblg
in this well?

A Yes, they are.

0. Okay. Based on your tests, can you
recommend a percentage for allocation of fluids to each zone?

A Yes. You'll f£ind in Exhibit Three that
the -- we based it on the test -~ we're'using offset“in~
formation again, the Dakota, the offset Dakota zone produced
1.3 barrels of oil for every 1 MMCF of gas produced.

Q. And you feel that would be an accurate
way to allocate o0il production to the two zones?

A Yes, I believe it would.

0. Can you suggest an alternative way that
perhaps we would not recommend so highly but another alter--
native that you might have to allogate between the zones?

A Based on the gravity of the o0il pro-
duced in the Greenhorn and the Dakota we could allocate
solely based on that, if necessary., We would prefer to do
it on the 1.3 barrels per MMCF.

0. ‘ Okay. Let's turn now to Exhibit Number

Four and would you please describe what that shows?
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A Well, this is a C~122 taken on 2-11 of
'81. The date of the test is incorrectly typed on this and
it needs to be corrected. It is 2-11 of '81.

" We hgve a rate of flow was 4658 Mcf and
the well AOF, this is,commingled/now; at 8,306 Mcf. This
was commingled for the Dakota and Greenhorn.

0. Would you have a recommendation for
allocation of the gas from this well?

A ' We recommend that we allocate all the
gas to the Dakota formation.

Ms. TESCHENDORF: At this point I'd like
to point out to the Examiner £hat in the application it was
stated that the Greenhorn and Dakota were expected té be
capable of marginal prodnction only and this has not turned-
out to be the case, so we're amending our application in
that respect.

0 .Mr. Richardson, is the ownership o?

A . Yes, they are.

0. And were copies of this application
sent to the ofifset operatoxrs?

A Yes, they were.

0 In your opinion will the granting of

this application be in the best interests of conservation,
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12
the prevention of waste, and the protection of correlative
rights?

A Yes,
0. Were Exhibits One through Four prepared
by you or under your supervision?
A, : Yes, they were.
MS. TESCHENDORF: 1'd like to offer
Exhibits One through Four in evidence.
MR. NUTTER: Exhibits One through Four
will be admitted in evidence.
MS.. TESCHENDORE; And I have nothing

further.

CROSS EXAMINATION
BY MR. NUTTER:

0. Mr. Riéhardson, now you said you didn't
have any bottom hole pressure in the Dakota in this well,
buf you do have a Dakota bottom hole pressure from the
Navajo 2-E, or the 1-E, which was 2038 pounds.

A Yes, sir.

0 Now, is that Navajo 1-E a well that was
recently drilled or is it an old well?

A No, that well vas recently drilled and

I believe it was completed in December, 1980.
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0 So the pressure should be eguivalent to
the pressure of this well insofgr as depletion or virgin
conditions is concerned.

A Yes, it should be,

0 Now, I don't understand vyour flow tests
on oil. Now, when you ran your absolute open flow, the well
made 8,306 Mcf -~ or cubic feet, and produced 22 barrels of
oil, righf?

A Yes, sir.

0 But you say that the gravity split of
the two indicates that 6-1/2 barrels was produced from the
Greenhorn and 5-1/2 from the Dakota. Where did the other
10 or 11 barrels come frgm?

A I feally don't know, but it would have

to be out of the Greenhorn,

MS. TESCHENDOEKF: Mr. Examiner, I think
that might have been a typographical‘error, I thinﬁ'that
might be 16-1/2 from the Greeﬂhorn. That would addcﬁg tc the
22, TI'll have to check that.

0. The oil gravity of 48,1, you're just
taking that weighted gravity and working bsckwards onto your
22 barrels of total production, I presume, aren't you?

A Yes, sir.

0. To get a split. And I believe that if
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it were producing at the rate of about 1.3 barrels of oil
per Mcf, 1.3 times 8.3 would give you about 11 barrels of
oil from the Dakota.

A Yes, sir.

0. And 11 and 5 and 6 -~ 6-1/2 still
wouldn't give you 22 barrels.

A I believe we ~-

0. You'd better check those figures, Mr.v
Richardson, and give ugrsome firm figures on what you really
think the -- where you really think this oil is coming from
in‘this zone.

A. Do we nedd to reference, Mr. Nutter, do
we need reference the rate of flow, the cumulative whicp was
4658 Mcf rather than the AOF under actual flow data‘in a 3;
hour period?

0. /Okéy, it didn't actually produce the

8-million, 4did it?

B, No, sir,
) It produced how much?
A 4-million 658 Mcf. It was a very --
0. 4-million what?
A. 4-million 658.
0 Okay, if we call it 4-million 7, 4,7 -~

okay, you have 4-million --
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A 4-million 658 Mcf. .

0 658 times 1.3. That would he about 6
barrels of oil. That would still leave too much coming
from the Greenhorn if it made 22 barfels of 0il during the
test.

A It made -~ it produced 22 barrels total
fluid. I believe that's a typographical error. It only
made 22 barrels total fluid.

0 It's not 22 barrels of 0il? You think
then the typographical might be that tﬁe barrels of oil
should be a 12 instead of 227

| A Yes, sir. Yes, sir.
0. And the 6-1/2 would not be a -- check

those figures out and let us know what the actual production

was.

A I recall in the test that it was 22
barrels of'total fluid. That would be correct. That is an
error: we'll have to corxect it.

0. Okay, let me know exactly what the
figures are there.

MR. NUTTER: Are there any cther ques-
tions of this witness? He may be excused.
Do you have anything further, Ms.

Teschendorf?
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MS. TESCHENDORF: No, sir.

MR. NUTTER: Does anyone have anything

they wish to offer in Case 71597

Wé;ll take the case under advisement,

(Hearing concluded.)
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MR. NUTTER: We'll call next Case tlumber
7159,

MR. PADRDILLA: Application of Consolidateq
0il and Gas, Inc., for downhole commingling, San Juan County
New Mexico.

M3. TESCHENDORF: Lynn Teschendorf ayp-
pearing on behalf of the applicant.

I have one witness to be sworn.
(Witness sworn.)

DALE RICHARDSOM
being called as a witness and being duly sworn upon his

oath, testified as follows, to-wit: .

DIRECT EXAMINATION
BY MS, TESCHENDORF:
43 Would you pleése state vour name, by
whom you're employed, and in what capacity?
A My name is Dale Richardson. I'm em-
ploved by Consolidated 0il ahd Gas, and I'm Production and
Drilling Superintendent, Farmington Area.

J Have you ever testified before the Divi-

i

gion before?
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A No, I haven't.

0. Would you plecase summarize your cduca-

tional background and work oxpericnce for the Examiner?

A . I

a Bachelor of Science in mechanical engineering in 1974, and

was employed three years as production, drilling, and com-

pletion engineer with Amoco, and I was enployed for Northwes]

Pipeline for two years as a drilling and completion engineer

I've been with Consolidated approximately a year.

Q Are you familiar with the facts sur-

rounding this particulax case?

A Yes, I am.

MS. TESCIENDORF:

dered qualified?
MR, NUTTER:

Q Mre.,

to wvhat we've marked as Exhibit Number One, and explain what

that shows?

A, Consolidated -
tion Numbér 11 now and this is just
and the suryounding wells, which we
later on in my discussion, and more
half of Section 11.

Q. And the well in

Is the witness consi-

Yes, he is.

Richardson, would you please refer

we're referencing Sec-

a plat of the wells,

Ci
I
44

L RS T
WLl aeca

specifically, the north

gquestion, the Navaijo No,

e
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5
2-E, what is the cxact location of that well, please?
A That's 790 feat from the north line

and 1833 feet from tha west line of Scection 11, Township 25

0 Okay. Would you now refer to what we've

marked as Exhibit Number Two and describe that?

A Well pata Sheet -~
A Ch, excus: me, this ls a wellbore diagram.

I'm gorry. Wellbore diagram for the Mavaijo No. 2-E.

Rriefly, we set 8-5/8ths casing at 24 --
22 - 2022 feet, circulated -- excuse me, 222 feet, and
circulated cement to the surface, and drilled to TD to 6700
feet, and a little plug back to 6673. with 5-1/2 casing was
set at 6692 with three stage cement and did circulation at
the surface.

-Also‘you'll note the Greenhorn perfora-
tions at 6438 and 6506; also Dakota perforations at 6612
to 6650, Note that that is 5-1/2 casing, this is of interesgt
later, and also we have a single string of 1-1/2 tubing
landed at 6612.

) When was this well spudded, Mr. Richard-

son?

A That was in December 7th of 1980.
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0, Ni-ay. Would vou now refer to what we've
marked ag DBxhibit: Nunber Three and bricfly describe wvhat
that shows?

A, This is our well data sheet for the
Navajo'2~E referencing our comniction and perforations of
both the Dagbta and Greenhorn zones and the tests that we
conducted.

More specifically, I don't think we neced
to repeat perforations or mention the voluﬁes of fluid
during the fracturing, but specifically, we did frac the
Dakota, set a plug, a bridge plug, and came up and completed
the Greenhorn formation, and swab tested the Greenhorn for--
immediatély after we fraced it, and we recovered 22 barrels
of 0il and 8 barrels of water and it notes here in eight
hours,

And the thin that's important is very
Jittle gas was associated with the Greenhorn oil. And we
did shut the well in for a 44-hour pressure buildup. Now
this is with 2--7/8ths tubing in the hole, and ran a pressure
buildup on that for 44 hours, and that bottom hole pressure,
now, this was taken, bottom hole pressure, at 6300 feet,
was 1881 psi.,

And then after we completed this, we

did reverse out 22 bharrels of oil from the Greenhorn and




1 7
?
| : 2 there was very 1ittle gas associated with this oil, again,
n
3 and -+ N
4 o Are there any other Greenhorn completion
5 ‘in this vicinity, to your knowledge?
6 N Vo, there isn't, not to my knowledge.
7 0. Itd like to go ack to the casing size
8 you set and ask what your original intentions were for the
9 well and wiy you set the 5-1/2 inch rather than something
10 largexr?
% n A Originally‘we had planned a single zone
% 12 completion in the Dakota zone and it was an after thought
_i fj; X when we had a chance to look at the open hole 1ogs-that we
% 14 decided that we would test the Greenhorﬁ in this area, and
% 15 the information that we were able to obtain in the Farmingtop
o 16 area from other operators was very limited. This was
.y pasically a test to see if there was Greenhorn production °
18 and it was an aftex thought.
19 Q Therefor what is Cconsolidated seeking
i{ 20 with this application?
.iv : 2 A well, we're proposing to commingle the
22 Dakota and the Greennorn production and due to Limiting
23 factors of cas.ng size, it would be difficult, if not -~
s 24 with 5-1/2 casing to attempt to punp this well, if not im-
- 25 possible, because ve're 1imited to two 1 1/2 strings as
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paximum size tubings we can run in the 5:1/2 casing.
8o we propose to commingle the Dakota

and the Greenhorn production downhole and we have done -~

wa've recovered an oil gravity on - after our test on - - of
‘the Greenhorn, and --

0 e'll get back to that a little later.

A kay.

0. On the Exhibit Three, then, I'd like to

discuss the pressures cncountered in these zones. Did you

run a pottom hole pressurc test on tbe Nakota zone?
n, ¥e did not run a bottom hole pressure

test on the Dakota zone.

0 flas a test run fox bottom hole pressure

o
[

in the Dakota zone in any of the nearby wells?
A Yes, in the Navajo -~ nearby HNavajo 1
a bottom hole pressure at 6375 feet was 2038 psi, and the

1-I is located approximatcly 3700 feet northeast of the

well,, Navajo 2-E, : ‘-

0 Okay, and. how about the pressure in the

Greenhorn?

A The pressure in the Greenilorn was 183
psia. That was a bottom vressure at 6300 feet. That was
after a 44-hovr buildup.

QO And how about the commincled Dakota-

~E

=2
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Grcenhorn?
A Bottom hole pressure was -- at 6554 fect
was 1908 psi.
Q With these pressures do you think there

would be any problem with cross migration of fluids?

A, lio, 1 don'i believe there will be.

g ” Az to the fluids in each of these -two
zones, from EBxhibit Three could you bricfly describe what
fluids are coming from each zonc, the guantities? Why
don't you answer that guestion? The gravities?

A All right. The gravity of the oil from
the Greenhorn during our test, our swab test of the Green-
horn, was 38.5. Thet is at 60 degrees. And since we didn't
have a gravity of the oil from the bakota, we used the
nearest offsets, and that would be the Navajo 2 and let me
get these here. Okay, that would be for the Navajo 1-E --
for the Navajo 1 and 2, which are old producing wells and
we have o0il sales on, and the gravity for them, both of thos
producing wells, was 59.5 at G0 degrees.

And of coursc the gravity of the com-
bined during the test of our well was 48.1 at 60 degrees.
And during the test.the AOF test, which was only tested for
8306 Mcf, the well produced 22 barrels of oil, 10 barrels

of load water, that would be frac fluid recovered, and that

4]
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10
was for a 3--hour neriod.
The oil gravity recovered during the
AOF was 48.1 and that was at G0 degrces.

0 In vour qpininn arce the fluids compatibl#
in this well? |

A Yes, they are.

0 Okay. Based on your tests, can you
receommend a percentage for allocation §f fluids to each zonep

A, Yes. You'll find in Exhibit Three that
the -- werbased it on the test -~ we'xa using offset in-
formation again, the Dakota, the offset Dakota =zone produced
1.3 barrels of oil for every 1 MMCF of gas vproduced.

0 And vou feel that would be an accurate
way to allocate oil production to the two zones?

A _Yes, I believe it would.

0 Can you suggest an alternative way that
perhaps we would not recommend so highly but another alter--
native that vou mighit have to allocate between the zones? .

| A Based on the gravity of the oil pro-
duced in the Greenhorn and the Dakota we could allocate
solely based on that, if necessarv. Ve would prefer to do
it on the 1.3 barrels per MMCF,.

0. Okav. Tet's turn now to Xxhibit Numbeyx

Four and would you please describe what that shows?
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A Well, this is a €122 taken on 2-11 of
'8l. The date of the tesl is incorrectly typed on this and
it needs to be corrected. It igs 2-11 of '381.

We have a rate of flow was 4658 Mcf and
the well AOF, this is commingled now, at 8,306 Mcf. This
was commingled for the bakota and Greenhorn.

Q YTlould you have a recommendation for
allocation of the gas from this well?

A Ve rccommend tiiat we allocate all the
gas to the Dakota formation.

MS. TESCHENDORF: At this point I'd like
to point out to the Examiner that in the application it was
stated that the Greenhorn_and Dakota were expected to be |
capable of marginal production only and this has not turned
out ﬁo be the case, so we're amending our application in
that respect.

Q Mr, Richardson, is the ownerxship o’
both zones identical?

A Yes, they are,

0 And were copiles of this applicatién
sent to the offset operators?

A Yes, they wvere.
0. In your ovninion will the granting of

tiitis application be in the best interests of conserxvation.

w
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the prevention of waste, and the nroteelion of corrclative
rights?
A Ves,
o Vere xhibits One through Four prepared
by you oi under your supervision?
M Yes, they were.
M. TESCHENDORF: I'd like to offer
Exhibits One through Four in <vidence.
'R. NUTTER: RExhibits One through Four
will be admitted in evidence.
MS., TESCHEMDORF: And I have nothing

further.

CROSS EXAMINATION
BY MR. NUTTER:

0. Mr. Richardson, now you said you didn't
have any bottom hole vressure in the Dakota in this well,
but vou do have a Dakota bottom hole pressure from the
Mavajo 2-E, or the 1-E, which was 2038 pounds.

a Yes, sir.'

Q Now, is that Navajo 1-E a well that was
recently drilled or is it an o0ld well?

A o, that well was recently drilled and

I believe it was completed in Decerber, 1980,
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o So the proessure should be equivalent to

the pressure of this well insofar as depletion or virgin
"~ conditions is concerned.
,A; Yes, it should be.

0 Now, I don't understand vour flow tests
on oil. MNow, when you ran your absolute open flow, the well
made 8,306 Mcf .- or cubic feet, and produced 22 barrels of
oil, right?

A Yes, sir.

0 But you say that *he gravity split of
the two indicates that 6-1/2 barrels was produceq from the
Greenhorn and 5-1/2 from the Dakota. Where &id the other
10 or 11 barrels come from?

A I really don't know, but it would have

to be out of the Greenhorn.

M5, TESCHENDORI': Mr. Examiney, I think
that might have been a typographical erxror. I think that
might be 16-1/2 from the Greenhorn. That would add up to the
22. TI'll have to check that.

-

0. The oil gravity of 48,1, vou're just

taking that weighted gravity and working backwards onto your

22 barrels of total production, I presume, aren't you?
A, Yes, sir.

0. To get a splitt. And I belileve that if




1 . 14
: 2 it were vroducing at the ratoe of about 1.3 barrels of oil
. 3 per Mcf, 1.3 times 8.3 would aive vou about 11 barrxels of
[+Y
4 oil from the Dakota.
3 A ~Yes, sir,
6 0 And 11 and 5 and 6 - § 1/2 still
7 wouldn't give you 22 bharrels.
8 n, I Lelieve we --
9 Q You;d better check thoseqfigures, Mr. i
10

Richardson, and give us scme firm figurces on what you really

11

think the -~ where you really think this oil is coming f£rom

12 in this zone.

‘j; B A, Do we need to reférence, Mr. Nutter, do
14 we need reference the rate of flow, the curulative whichrwas |
15 4658 Mcf rather than the AOT under actual flow data in a 3-
16 “hour period?
17 @ Okay, it didn't actually prcduce the ‘
18 8-million, 4digd it?
i3 A, No, sir.
20 0 It pgoduéed how much?
21 A 4-million 658 Mcf, It was a very --
22 Q 4-million what?
23 A 4-million 658.

) 24 0 Okay, if we call it 4-million 7, 4,7 -

’ 25

okay, you have 4-million -~
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A 4-million 658 lof.,

w

608 times 1.3, PThal would be about 6

barrels of oil. That would s+ill lcave oo much coming

)

from the Greenhorn if it nade 22 barrels of oil Auring the

A Tt made - it produced 22 barrels total
fluid. I believe that's a typograpvhical error. It only
made 22 barrels total fluid.

0. It's not 22 barrels of oil? You think

then the typogravhical might be that thoe barrels of oil

should be a i2 instead of 222

A Yes, sixr. Yes, sir.

1 Ard the 6-1/2 would not be a -- check
those figures out and let us know what the actual vroduction
was.

A Y recall in the test that it was 22
barrels of total Fluid. That would be corrsesct. That is an
exrror; we'll have to correct it.

0 Ookay, let me know exactly what the
figures are there.

MR, NUTTER: 2Are there any other qgues -
tions of this witness? IHe may boe excusad,
ave anything further, Ms,

Teschendorf?
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My, MRECCHINDORF: Yo, sir,
UL, NUTPER:  Does anyone have anything
thoy wish to offer in Case 71597

110111 take the case under advisenment.

{(caring concluded.}
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SALLY W. BOYD, CS.R.
Kt. 1 Box 193-0

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Phone (505) 455-7409
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CERTITF

I, SALLY W. BOYD, C.S.

the foregoing Transcript of Hea

Page 17
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ring before the 0il Conserva-

tion Division was reported by me; that the szid transcript

is a full, true, and correct record of the hearing, prepared
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LINCOLN TOWER BUILDING
1860 LINCOLN STREET
DENVER, COLORADG 50255

(303) 861-5252
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Consotrctrted Ok & Gus, v, | 5!
IR QQA N

February 26, 1981

Mr. Danlel S. Nutter

0il Conservation Division
P.0. Box 2088

Santa Fe, NM 87501

Re: Case No. 7159

Dear Mr. Nutter:

To clarify the confusion caused by Consolidated's Exhibit 3
in Case No. 7159, during the AOF test run on the commingled zones
the well produced 22 barrels of total fluid, 12 of oil and 10 of
load water. This should answer your questions on this data.

Very truly yours,

& GAS, 1INC.

CONSOLIDATED 0.
y

Ly n Teschendorf
torney

LHT/mek
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NAVAJO No. 2-E

790" FNL / 1833 FWL
SEC. tl, T25N-RIOW
SAN JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

A ||| B s5retcse. AT 222 CEMENTED /250 SX.

| DV AT 2204 CEMENTED W/3503 SK. I/

-
4
| 6458° SRCENHORN W,()M WX :

: 6506 o -

1 OV AT 4811 CENENTED W/375 sx.\///

+181e

172" T80, LAXDED AT 6812'} | _J 16612" DAKOTA
‘ E 5650

[RTSRY

PBTD 6673'
65::.-:-\-'.- §/2° 3G, AT 6692' CENEXTED %/315 sx\/
osioid 10 67000 i

?

BEFORE EXAMIMER MUTTER
6&&) OlL. COMSERVATION DIVISION

OGS EXHIBIT NO.__2
CASE NO. - i

[
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NAVAJO 2-E

c-Sec. 11, T25N,

San Juan County,

'WELL DATA:

Dakota Zonée

*perfs 6612-6650.

1
&

20-40 sand and 368,000 SCF N2

Greenhorn Zone

perfs 6458, 64, 68,
Frac'd with 15, 000
mesh sand as FLA, 12,000 20-40

72, 76, 80,

Tested as follows:

1/23/81 Swabbed and recovered
Swabbing 1 - 1-1/2 BOP
1/24/81 Swabbed and recovered
BOPH last 5 hrs. Very
1/25/81 Shut down for Sunday
1/26/81 " Flowed off head and sw
Shut in for buildup.
1/28/81 Pulled bomb. BHP @ 63

6-1/2 BO was produced from
BHP @ 6554' was 1908:E.

General Data:

shot every 2 feet

Frac'd with 45,000 gal. 40¢ crosslink gel containing 40, 000+

gal. 40# crossl

Greenhorn and 5-1/2

., N ony R 1 T
NG(WEPI%Z‘}Q&;_ },AI\Af\'\Ss‘EfA.R MUTTER
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

- CO& EXHIBIT NO.__ 3

CASENO.____ /&7 o

L a4 e

84, 88, 92, 96, 6501 and 6506
ink gel containing 6C00# 100
sand and 182,000 SCF No.

[4
92 ,.'ﬁgﬁ
total of 22 BO + 8 BWL in 8 hrs.
H at end of day.

24 BO in 10 hrs.

Swabbing 1/4 -
little gas.

abbed. Recovered total of 24 BO.
Gravity of oil was 38.50 @ 60°.

00' was 18813 after 44 hrs. shut-

in time. Reversed out 22 BO and proceeded with com-
pletion. o) ! -) N1
LT ik (il o R G -
Commingled Dakota-Gr nhorn : A&uz.{Z/zé 3
- AOF of commingled zones Tun Om 2/11/81 was 8306 Mcf/day. The well
produced 22 BO and 10 bbls. of load water during the 3-hr. flow
period. The oil gravity of 48.1° at 600 indicates approximately

BO from Dakota. The

VYery little gas.

1

-

st

oC ,
e

1

20334#.

wrron vamret

one was run in the neartby Nava

1. The oil gravities of recent Dakots condensate sales from both
the Navajo Yo. 1 and Navajo No. 2 were 52.39 @ 600.
navalw o~ —
5 The Dakota zone in the area prcduces 1.30 bbl/MMcf based on
cumulative oil and gas production from the Mavajo ¥o. 1, No. 2,
; ¥o. 3, and Lundean No. 1
% 3, No BHP was run oI the Dakota zone in the Navaijo No. 2-E but

io No. 1-E. The BHP @ 6735' was

e e T P

PRRSR——

sy o i b AR BTV



. o

ST S g

e e - S A A 3K R AN VS vt

-y p} i WYY XMF? &“,rrfmgmmco Oll. CONSERVAYION COMMSSION Form C-122 ]
BEFORE EXAM s0t-He ONE POINT BACK PRESSURE TEST FOR GAS WELL Revired 9-1-65
Ol CONSERVATION DIVISION
006~ _wupniiwo. A e
frype Test” - - Tést Date T
FCRSE NO. (K] Initial 7/&:?....:[:1&111 10l [ ] speciaj 2-9-81 .
— émrnm_“r: . T e Connection T ThmToTmmm T T T T e e e m e ey
Consolidated 0il and Gas, Ing.
L T TY T 7Y T ——
Basin Dakota Dakotla

| Completion Date ]Tolnl Depth Plug Bock TO ] Elevatton Form or Leoss Name |

|- 6700! 6673 - 67800 KD Nava jo

T TWLT T Set At T petierattonsr Well Mo, -

1 - T v . AR

[ Sz | 15.5 | h.950 | 0875 | ree Oh58  To 6650 - . o :

The. Tire Wi, Set At Perlotattonas Unit Feee T Twp. T TR
11 2.9 1.610 6616 Frem To c 11 25 10
’—?y_,:; Well ~ Single — Piadenheod .- G.G. of G.O. Mulliple ) Pocker Sel Al County - ..
Single ) San Juan
[ Froducing Thtu ] Resvtvolr Temp, *F PZETX.{EL-ETTTEW. “F | Bure. Press. — B, State T
‘Tubing 166 & 6551 ' 12.0 New Mexico
L ) H - "cq - % CO 4 B ™ N, I ™) H,S Prover Meter Run “Jrops
.650 est 6" nippl
FLOW DATA TUBING DATA CASING DATA Durotion
NO. Prov_ﬂt Ortlice Press. OHI, Temp. Press. Temp, Preoss, Temp. of
ls-ilzh: Size p.s.1:q, huw o pus.lqe ~.p p.s.l.q. oF Flow
St | __9 days N ,,_ 1493 . _1517 )
Lj_ 2 x3/M4 1 318 | 60 1109 3 hrs
2.
3.
q,
S.
RATE OF FLOW CALCULATIONS
Coelllcient Pressure Flow Temp. Gravily Super Rote of Flow
_\/ hPo Faclot Factor Compeess,

NO. {24 Hovur} P, Ft, Fq Factor, Fpv Q. Mcld :
1 11,00 330 1,000 1,240 1.035 4658.7 ;
2. {

i

3. }
.
S. 2

NO. R Temp. °R % z Gas LIquld Hydrocarbon Ratlo - Mcl/vbY, ] i

A.P.l, Grovily of Liquid Hydrocasbons Degq. :
i Cpectfte Gravliy Separalor Ces XX XX X_)_(X X X . 5

2. épeclllc Gravitly Flowlng Fluid XXXXX )
3. Critico) Pressure P.S.1LA: P.S.LA.

q. Critical Temperature R R ‘
S. . ‘ §
e 1529 % _2337.8 2 :

24 2 1 H
Kol .2 - R [ Ri-mrZ m__fe - _2.1622 @ % - 1.78%0
; » - - ’:::2 - ;‘;”2 pC2 - &2 J ¢
121 Lv2s6 6 110832
2
2 In

3 AOF = O R . 8306.5
4 R2 - g2
s
Absolute Cpen Flow 8’306. 5 __Mcid e 15.025 Angle of Slope © Slope, n __'_ZS__.__
ifcmgr'xs: ) .

Apptoved By Commlsslon: Conducied By; Colculated By: - Chest T

Cecil McKenzie Neil Tefteller /;,” gi l/é oiiren A
7/
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NAVAJO 2-E R S
[ l()\\i e

C-Sec. 11, T25N, R10

San Juan County, New Mekico 't C(”\”"’&H“ﬁu[mvgg)N
(296;' EX Nt;wo -
WELL DATA: | e

- -.“M-.,M___‘_‘ e ',

Dakota Zone |

Perfs 6612-6650. 1 shot every 2 feet o
Frac'd with 45,000 gal. 40# crosslink gel containing 40,000#
20-40 sand and 368,000 SCF N7

Greenhorn Zone

Perfs 6458, 64, 68, 72, 76, 80, 84, 88, 92, 96, 6501 and 6506
Frac'd with 15,000 gal. 40# crosslink gel containing 60004# 100
mesh sand as FLA,12,000# 20-40 sand and 182,000 SCF Nj.

Tested as follows:

1/23/81 Swabbed and recovered total of 22 BO +A8 BWL in 8 hrs.
Swabbing 1 - 1-1/2 BOPH at end of day. Very little gas.

1/24/81 Swabbed and recovered 24 BO in 10 hrs. Swabbing 1/4 - 1
BOPH last 5 hrs. Very little gas.

1/25/81 Shut down for Sunday

1/26/81 Flowed off head and swabbed. Recovered total of 24 BO.
Shut in for buildup. Gravity of oil was 38.5° @ 60°.

1/28/81 Pulled bomb. BHP @ 6300' was 1881l# after 44 hrs. shut-

in time. Reversed out 22 BO and proceeded with com-
pletion.

Commingled Dakota-Greenhorn

AOF of comming’ed zones run on 2/11/81 was 8306 ch/day The well
produced 22 BO and 10 bbls. of load water during the 2-hr. flow

A Ll i 4LUW

period. The oil gravity of 48.1° at 600 indicates approximately

6-1/2 BO was produced from Greenhorn and 5-1/2 BO from Dakota. The
BHP @ 6554' was 1908:.

General Data:

1. The oil gravities of recent Dakota condensate sales from
tne Navajo No. 1 and Navajo No. 2 were 59.50 @ 6090.

o
»)

T
3

2. The Dakota zone in the area produces 1.30 bbl/MMcf based on
cumulative o0il and gas production from the Navaioc No. 1, Wo. 2,
No. 3, and Lundean No. 1

3. No BHP was run on the Dakota zone in the Mavajo No. 2-E, but

gne was run in the nearby Navajo No. 1-E. The BHP @ 6735' was
0334,

[ \AI‘/&“‘\;PR I\l ” T"‘a) ‘

L A Wt AR

4
i
i
H
3
{
H




2 OYRE: ..V AAINGT -
BEFORE EXAMIMER NNIIER‘xico OIl. CONSERVATION COMMSSION Form C-122
Ol CONSERVANSTPEIMTIAND ONE POINT BACK PRESSURE TEST FOR GAS WELL Revived 921-68

_ QOG- ixHieir No.__ ¥

cmmr.r“ “”“'7/5‘?" e T e s e —
i . FJeiiial -,L:l Annupd [ ]Spec m} 2 9 81
Company T T T T T T [ Cennection T T T B S
1 (’onqoh datcd 011 and ("Ls, In '
S b oot T T T  Fermstton T T T T T e e T ] {
Basin Dakota _Jrakola
C'o-nplc‘llt:\n;-a;\é h ‘Total Depth Pluq D'lkk l‘D - —l-,'lw.vnllon R Funn‘orhi;c;;"ﬁ—d'n;e T
. 6700 6673 6780' KB Navajo
(';;""5]};" T 'd Cise Ay T T T EeiGEGeRsr T T T T T T ‘ } well No.,, e
S | 15.5 | M.950 | 085  [res 64S8  te 6650 - - | M
Thql Gtre wt, nER Set At Peclorationss i Unil  SKoec. Twp.  Rye.
13 2.9 1.610 6616  [From o ¢c 11 25 10
Typc Wwell - Sinyle ZDindenhead — G.G. or G, O. Mulitple o l Pocker Set At - Counly . ‘~i
Single a San Juan
7l‘zodux_lnq Thxu - : ncsclvou Ter pT'F T Yrtcon Annual Temp. 'F Buro. Press. ;:—Sv_‘ T - Slote
_ “Tudbing 166 & 659 ) 12.0 New Mexico
i L H Gy % COZ N 2 ) % RZS Prover Meter Run Taps’
.650 est 6" nippl ;
7 FLOW DATA . TUBING DATA CASING DATA Duration
NO. Prover X O:Mice Press, oil, | Temp. Ptess, Temp. Presa, Temp. of
é.::: Stze p.s.l.q. S (33 p.s.1.q. o p.s.l.q. o F - Flow
St ] 9 days - ] 1 2h93 SR N 1 A -
V2 x3/M4 ‘ .8 | 60 1109 3.hrs.
2.
3.
4, R o
S.
RATE OF FLOW CALCUL ATIONS
Coelffclent Pressure Flow Temp. Gravily Super Rale of Flow
Vb P Foctor Factot Compreas,
NO. 124 Hout) P L Fo Factor, Fpv 0O, Mctd
! 11.00 330 1,000 1,240 1.035 4658.7
2.
3.
a.
S. ]
NO. A Temp. *R % z Gos Liquid Hydrocarbon Rattlo , Mci/bbl. | l
N ] A.P.I. Gravily ol Liguld Hydcocarbons Deq. i
). ___| Spectfic Gravitly Seporalor Gas XEXXXXXXX 1
2. SpecHic Gravity Flowing Flutd XX XXX ;
3. Critical Prosaure P.S.LA. p.s.LA. ||
4. Critical Tempetruture R R f
S. :
R 1529 _R? _233?.3__ .2 2
— e 24 P n
NO | P‘z P, pwi ,;22 _ pw2 i < = 2.1622 (2)[ R = 1.783_0___
- - - 9.2 ~p?2 p2 g2
C- 1121 §1256,6 [108i.2 ] ¢ Fo
2
2 n
3_q —_ i AOF = Q B = ___.8_3_9_6'__5.___
3 - A P,,?
S | ]
Absolute Open Flow 8306. 5 Mctd @ 15.025 | Angle of Slope & [Slopc, SO Ao S
. : . _ |
N Hemorts: : - N !
Approved By Commission: Conducled By: Calculoted By: he
Cecil McKenzie Neil Tefteller /;)(g//p&rA »
/




‘ C.0.G. UNION TEXAS C.0.6G. EL PASO EL PASO
FED. No.) ‘ ) ;
oK NAVAJO Ro.t pc
{}o £ A_;;x No be {}Pc DK*{}’
Dﬁ?ﬂ/
q,r‘e 9’&
' — 3 c.05. 2 €06, / 7~ ECPASO | T
NAVAJO No/i-£
i {*OK .¢.
Luﬁoex'&o.: : /44"‘
: C.0.G. C.0.G. EL PASC
NAVAJO Ngc2-£ NAVAJO Mo. 2
. 5*‘“ . . WIJ;}DK ¢°K i
(‘q x 400“
\( p
\%q’ ,) v |
10 €.0.6. 12 —&Faso
00*1'9‘(\ NAVAJO No. 3
oL
. .:X,DK
EL PASO co6 o
‘ TQA {}DVK
|5 ’ B8ROWN 14 EL PASO 13
<
R . {}Dx
« §
3
;
"»’“ s . 24 LI o € AT 03 LN TS
1 LECEND TZEN-RIOW ¢

O LOCATION
"0~ DRY HOLE
2o
-$- ABND. OIL WELL

Lt GAS WELL

3¢ ABND. GAS WELL

. ¥ OlL & GAS WELL

: 3 ABND. OiL B GAS WELL

e
[ERY SRSy

%¥ GAS INJECTION
O WTR.INJECTION

AAT TIATIN
nl nus 1oty

NP NOT PENETRATED

(4 I/Qp @w! @;an
Ll 20 T i Ses >

P32

PROSPECT :

NS NQ..SHQM—««-—-—-«

. . re

3 f‘"s .\‘ i\'vv

1 f, ) A

I " Tty RS R

o, ooy CARTON D
1y 1~

C’Oé/ ST o,/

CASE

1SS - T A—

UNTY: SAN JUAN STATE: NEW MEXICO.

CONTOURED OMN:
CONTOUR INTERVAL:
—SEALE :

= 2,000' DATE:

AL S AR Mk A T 7 M TR T A M L




»

‘a. el
tf, -
f forg
ot A RO AA AR VAL OB e

I TG AN TS T TR g e g A e

NAVAJO No. 2-E

790" FNL / 1833" FWL
SEC. |11, T25N-RIOW
SAN JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

. \__ 8575 CSG. AT 222" CEMENTED /250 SX.

4 L DV AT 2204’ CEMENTED W/503 SX.

| OV AT 48t1' CTMENTER #7375 SX.

6458 GREEHHORN
E 6506

INEVD1

172" T86. LANDED AT 6612'| {_J 6612 oAxorA

1"(!”
I H”

ant
0Qv

| en POTD 6673

Dl it §W2t 086, AT 6692' GEMERTED %/315 SX.
cloeid 1D 8700°

——

[.W.. S
EFORE [ —
BE} Otv MY w\\N. N H 2.3;’\

b

ClL Con SERVATION Divis ON

_.ﬁ%"{;u i?ﬁfjxo 2
CfS;,_,\!O-_H"\Z/J 2

—— -
R T N P
—— e s

———

———
.~._~—.._._

11y gty e | S et i b




NAVAJO 2-F [

ROYRE 1y
C-Sec. 11, T25N, r1piP LT ORE EXAMINER NUTTE:
San Juan County, New Mpxic@lL CONSERVATION DIVISIGH

;Ckzék CEXHIBIT No. 3

C45E NO. |
WELL DATA: SUENO L Us 7 e ‘

Dakota Zone )

Perfs 6612-6650. 1 shot every 2 feet
Frac'd with 45,000 gal. 40# crosslink gel containing 40,000¢#
20-40 sand and 368,000 SCF N2

Greenhern Zone

Perfs 6458, 64, 68, 72, 76, 80, 84, 88, 92, 96, 6501 and 6506
Frac'd with 15,000 gal, 40# crosslink gel contalnlnc 60004 100
mesh sand as FLA,12,000# 20-40 sand and 182,000 SCF No.

Tested as follows:

1/23/81 Swabbed and recovered total of 22 BO + 8 BWL in 8 hrs.
Swabbing 1 - 1-1/2 BOPH at end of day. Very little gas.

DY P

1/24/81 Swabbed and recovered 24 BO in 10 hrs. Swabbing 1/4 - 1
BOPH last 5 hrs. Very little gas.

1/25/81 Shut down for Sunday

1/26/81 Flowed off head and swabbed. Recovered total of 24 BO.
Shut in for buildup. Gravity of oil was 38.59 @ 600,

1/28/81 Pulled bomb. BHP @ 6300' was 1881# after 44 hrs. shut-

in time. Reversed out 22 BO and proceeded with com-
pletion.

Commingled Dakota-Greenhorn

AQOF of commingled zones run on 2/11/81 was 8306 Mcf/day. The well -
produced 22 BO and 10 bbls. of load water during the 3-hr. flow
period. The o0il gravity of 48.19 at €00 indicates approximately
6-1/2 BO was produced from Greenhorn and 5-1/2 BO from Dakota. The
BHP @ 6554' was 1908:#.

\

General Data:

1. The o0il gravities of recent Dakota condensate sales from both
the Navajo No. 1 and Navajo No. 2 were 59.50 @ 600.

o

The Dakota zone in the area produces 1.30 bbl/MMcf based on
k cumulative oil and gas productlor from the Navaio No. 1, ¥No. 2,
Nc. 3, and Lundean No. 1

3. No BHP was run on the Dakota zone in the Navajo No. 2-E, but
one was run in the rearby Navajo No. 1-E. The BHP 2 6735' was
20384.
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Docket No. 7-81

Dockets Nos. 8-81 and 9-81 are teatatively set for March 11 and 25, 1981, Applications for hearing must
b filed at least 22 days in advance of hearing date, .

DOCKET: EXAMINER BEARING ~ WEDNESDAY -~ FEBRUARY 25, 1981

3 AM. - OlL CONSERVATIQN DIVISION CONFERENCE ROOM,
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING, SANTA FE, NEX MEXICO

a

t ‘ The folloving cases will be heard betore Danmiel S, Nutter, Examiner, or Richard L. Stamets, Alternate Examiner:

CASE 7157: Application of Carl A. Schellinger for a unit agreemeat, Chaves County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, sceks approval for the Campbell Starion Unir Area, comprising
3,84} acres, more or less, of State lands in Townships 8 and 9 South, Range 27 EFast.
CASE 7158: Application of Grynberg & Associates for a unit agreement, Chaves County, Rew Mexico, = 77
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, secks approval for the Silman Lake Unit Area, comprising

13,743 acres, more or less, of State and fee lands in Townships 9 and 10 South, Ranges 26 and 27 »
East. ;

Y

-l CASB 7159 Application of Consolidated 0il & Gas, Inc. for downhole commingling, San Juan County, New Mexico.
== — Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the downhole commingling of Greenhorn and
Dakota production in the wellbore of its Navajo Well No. 2-E located in Unit € of Section i1, Town-
ship 25 North, Range 10 West.

CASE 7160: Application of larlan Drilling Company for an unorthodox gas well locationm, San Juan County, New
- Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the unorthodox location of a well
to be drilled 2370 feet from the North line and 1528 feet from the West line of Section 31, Township
29 North, Range 1l West, Fulcher Xutz-Pictured Cliffs Pool, tke NW/4 of said Section 31 to be dedi-
cated to the well.

CASE 7148: (Continued from February 11, 1981, Examiner Hearing)
Application of Twin Montana 0il Company for a non-standard oil preration unit, Lea County, New
Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval of an 80-acre Vada-Pennsylvanian oil
proration unit comprising the $/2 NE/4 of Section 3, Township 9 South, Range 35 East, to be dedi~ :
cated to its Webb Federal Well No. 1 located in Unit G of said Section 3.

CASE 7051: (Continued from Januery 28, 1981, Examiner Hearing)

1 v e A8 ot

Application of Petro Lewis Corporation for downhole commingling, Lea County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above~styled cause, secks approval for the downhole commingling of Blinebry and
Drinkard production in the wveilbore of its L, -G. Warlick "B" Well No. 2 located in Urit G of Sec-
tion 19, Township 21 South, Range 37 East.

vt e e e

CASE 7140: (Continued from Febtuary 11, 1981, Examiner Hearing)

Application of Yates Pefroleum Corporatxon for compulsory pooling and an unorthodox location, Eddy
County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all nineral
interests in the Morrow formation underlying the N/2 of Sectioa 26, Township 21 South, Range 26
East, to be dedicated to a well to be drilled at an unorthodox 1ocation 660 feet from the North

line and 1650 feet from the East line of said Section 25. Also to be considered will be the cost %
of drilling and completing said well and the allocation of the cost thereof as well as actual ¢
operating costs and charges for supervision, designation of applicant as operator of the well, and i
a charge for risk involved in drilling said well. B
CASE 7149: (Continued from February 11, 1981, Exaniner Hearing) §
Application of John H. Hendrix Corporation for the extension of the vertical limits of the Langlie §

Mattix Pool, Lea County, New Mexico. dpplicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks the contraction
of the vertical linits of the Jalmat Pool and the upward extension of the vertical limits of the

Langlie Mattix Pool to a depth of 3362 feet, subsurface, underlying Unit O of Section 19, Township E
23 Seuth, Range 37 East.

CASE 7161: Application of John Yuronka for four compulsory poolings, Lea County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral interests in the Langlie
Mattix Pool underlying the four 40-acre proration units comprising the SW/4 of Section 31, Township
22 South, Range 37 Fast, to be dedicated to wells to be drilled at standard locations thereon. -~Also
to be considered will be the cost of drilling and completing said wells and the allocation of the
cost thereof as wvell as actual operating costs and charges for supervision, desigration of applicant
as operator of the wells, and a charge for risk involved in drilling said wells,
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CASE 7162: Application of McCullach Qil & Gas Company for compulsory pooling, Lea County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, secks an order pooling all nmineral interests in the McKee
formation underlying the €/2 of Section 25, Tounship 20 South, Ranye 38 Fast, to be dedicated to
a well to be drilled at a standard location thercon., Also to be considered will be the cost of
drilling and completing said well and the allocation of the cost thereof as well as actual operat-.
ing costs and charges for supervision, desipnation of applicant as operator of the well, and a
charge for risk involved ia diilling said woll,

CASE 7163: Application of ARCO 0il and Gas Conpany {07 the-cxtension of the vertical linits of the Langlie
Mattix Pool, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, sceks the ¢ontraction
of the vertical limits of the Jalmat Pool and the upward extension of the vertical limits of the
Langlie Mattix Pool by 1653 feet underlying the NE/4 SEf4 of Section 35, Tounship 23 South, Range
36 East.

CASE 7154: Application of ARCO Oil and Gas Company for compulsory pooling, Lea County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, secks an order pooling all mincral intercsts ia the Devonian
and Ellenburger formations, Custer Field, underlying the N/2 of Section 6, Township 25 South, Range
37 East, to be dedicated to a well to be drilled at a standard location thereon. Also to be con-
sidered will be the cost of drilling and completing said well and the allocation of the cost thereof
as well as actual operating costs and charges for supervision, designation of applicant as operator
of the well, and a charge for risk i1nvolved in drilling said well.

CASE 7165: Application of ARCO 0il and Gas Company for compulsory pooling, Lea County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above~styled cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral interests in the Langley-
Ellenburger Pool underlying the N/2 of Section 33, Township 22 South, Range 36 East, to be dedi-
cated to a well to be drilled at a standard location thereon. Also to be considered will be the
cost of drilling and completing said well and the allocation of the cost tlhereof as well as actual
operating costs and charges for supervision, designation of applicant as operator of the well, and ~
a charge for risk involved in drilling said well.

CASE 7166: Application of Inexco Oil Company for a unit agreement, Eddy County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the Chosa Draw Unit Area, comprising 2,560
acres, more or less, of Federal and State lands in Townships 25 and 26 South, Range 25 East.

CASE 7167: Application of Inexco 0il Company for a unit agreement, Chaves County, New Mexico.

Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the Made Well Anticline Unit Area, com~
prising 39,238 acres, more or less, of State, Federal, and fee lands in Townships 12, 13, and 14
South, Ranges 21 and 22 East.

CASE 7168: Application of Cavalcade Oil Corporation for an exception to Order No. R-3221, Eddy County, New
Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an exception to Order No. R-3221 to permit
disposal of produced brine into an unlined surface pit located in Unit K or L of Section 33, Town-
ship 18 South, Range 30 East,

CASE 7129: (Continued from February 11, 1981, Examiner Hearing)

Application of Koch Exploration Company for compulsory pooling, San Juan County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral interests in the Dakota
formation underlying the N/2 of Section 28, Township 28 North, Range 8 West, to be dedicated to a
well teo be drilled at a standard location thereon. Also to be considered will be the cost of
drilling and completing said well and the allocation of the cost thereof as well as actual opera-
ting costs and charges for supervision, designation of applicant as operator of the well, and a
charge for risk involved in drilling said well.

CASE 7169: Application of Koch Exploration Company for compulsory pooling, San Juan County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral interests in the Dakota
formation underlying the $/2 of Section 22, Tomship 28 North, Range 8 West, to be dedicated to a
well to be drilled at a standard ilocaticn thereon. Also to be considered will be the cost of
drilling and completing said well and the allocation of the cost thereotf as weii as actual
operating costs and charges for supervision, designation of applicant as operator of the well,
and 4 charge for risk involved in drilling said well,

CASE 7170: Application of Threshold Development Company for an NGPA determination, Eddy County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks a new onshore reservoir determination in the Atoka and
Morrow formations for its Conoco 10A State Well No., 1Y in Unit F of Section 10, Township 19 South,
-Range 29 East.

b it
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CASE 7171: Application of Zia Enerpy Inc., for a non-standard pas proration unit, Lea County, iew Mexico.,
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, sccks approval of a 120-acre non-standard proration unit in
the Eumont Gas Pool conprising the SW/4 SE/% of Section 27, aad the N/2 RE/4 of Section 34, Town-
ship 20 South, Range Jb Fast, to be dedicated to its Elliott "a" State Well No. 1 located 660 feet
from the South ting and 1980 fcet (rom the East line of said Section 27. '

CASE 7172: Application of Cauvlking Oil Company for two unorthodox gas well locations, Rio Arriba County, New
Mexico. aApplicant, in the above-styled cause, sccks approval for the unorthodox location of the
following two wells on its Breech A Lease 16 be recempleted in the Chacra, Mesaverde. and Dakota
-formations:. . HNoa. 157 located 1980 feet from the North line and 660 feet from the West line of Sec-
tion 10 and No. 629 located 660 feet fror-the North 1ine and 760 fect fiom tho West line of Section
9, both in Tounship 26 Noxth, Range 6 West.

CASE 7173: Application of V-F Petroleunm Inc. for an unorthodox well location, Lea County, HNew Mexico,
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, sceks approval for the unorthodox iocation of a well to be
drilled 330 fcet from the North line and 1150 feet fSrom the East line of Section 5, Township 16
South, Range 38 East, South Denton-Devonian Pool, the NE/4 NE/4 of said Scction 5 to be dedicated
to the well.

CASE 7174: Application of Jake L. Hamon for an unorthodox gas well location, Eddy County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, secks approval for the unorthodox location of a well to be
drilled 660 fect from the South and West lines of Section 36, Township 23 South, Range 26 Kast,
South Carlsbad-Moriow Gas Pool, the S/2 of said Section 36 to be décicated to the well.

CASE 7175: Application of Conoco Inc. for compulsery pooling and a dual completion, Lea County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, secks an order pooling all mineral interests in the Wolfcamp-
Ellenburger formations underlying the S$/2 of Section 19, Township 25 South, Range 37 East, to be
dedicated to a well to be drilled at a standard location and dually completed in the Devonian and -
Ellenburger formations. Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and coupleting said
well and the allocation of the cost thereof as well as actual operating costs and charges for
supervision, designation of applicant as vperator of the well, and a charge for risk involved in
drilling said well.
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LINCOLN TOWER BUILOING !
1850 LINCOLN STREET [
OENVER, COLORADO 80295 l L.
(303) 861.5252 l, !
)
January 30, 1981 | s
- (G
0il Conservation Division o *7/f7 /

P.0. Box 2088 ( O 4”

Santa Fe, NM 87501

Re: Navajo No. 2-E

Gentlemen:

Enclosed please find three copiles of Consolidated's application
for downhole commingling. I would appreciate it if you could set
this for hearing on February 25, 1981.

Very truly yours,

CONSOLIDATED OIL & GAS, INC.

LET/mek
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' STATE OF NEW MEXICO N "
Oit. COe g e U
, _ SATION DIViSION
IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION SANTA g,
OF CONSOLIDATED OIL & GAS, INC. Case No. 72{ 9

FOR DOWNHOLE COMMINGLING, SAN
JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

APPLICATION

Cvmeglnow Consolidated 011 & Gas, Inc. by and through its undersigned
attorney and seeks an order approving the downhole commingling of Greenhorn
and Dakota production in the wellbore of its Navajo Well No. 2-E, located in
Unit C of Section 11, Township 25 North, Range 10 Weét, San Juan County,
New Mexico, and as grounds therefore states:

1. Applicant is the operator and an owner of intérest in and under i
the N/2 of caid Section 11, |

2. Applicant has gdedicated said unit to its Navajo Well No. 2-E, spud- ?
ded oh December 7, 1980.

3. This well was originally drilled as a Dakota producer and 5% inch

casing has been set. Tests now show that the Greenhorn may be economically

A N WA AL Y R

productive of o0il, but the casing is too narrow for a second string of tubing

for use with rods and a pumping unit. Gas lift is thus required to 1lift the oil
to the surface. The applicant therefore wishes to downhole commingle the well
in order to provide sufficient gas 1ift from the Daketa to flow the Greenhorn.
4. The pressures in both zones are similar.
5. Some liquids may also be produced from the Dakota, but  the commingled
fluids will be compatible.

6. The ownership of both zones is identical.

7. Both the Greenhorn and the Dakota are expected to be capable of mar-

ginal production only.

8. A copy of this application has been sent to all offset operators.

9. The granting of this application will be in the best interests of
conservation, the prevantion of waste, and the protection of correlative rights.

WHEREFORE, applicant requests that this matter be set for hearing before

the Division or its duly appointed examiner, and that the Division enter its

order granting the relief sought herein.

Respectfully submitted,
CONSOLIDATED OIL & GAS, INC.

\g;//ﬁ_ > S QC * il g

//Y37 Teschendorf, Attorney
(/ 6 Lincoln Street {1300
~ _Defiver, Colorado 80295
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OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION on U_j
- STATE OF NEW MEXICO CONS gy ool
SANTA - PVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION
OF CONSOLIDATED OIL & GAS, INC. Case No. //9
FOR DOWNHOLE COMMINGLING, SAN

JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

APPLICATION

Comes.now Consolidated 0il & Gas, Inc. by and through its undersigned

attorney and seeks an order approving the downhole commiﬁgling ofAGreenhdrn

and Dakota- production in the wellbore of its Navajo Well No. 2-E, located in
Unit C of Section 11, Township 25 North, Range 10 West, San Juan County,
New Mexico, and as grounds therefore states:

1. Applicant is the operator and én’owner of interest in and under
the N/2 of said Section 11.

2. Applicant has dedicated said unit to its Navéjo Well No. 2-E, spud-
ded on December 7, 1980.

3. This well was originally drilled as a Dakota producer and 5% inch
casing has been set. Tests now show that the Greenhorn may be economically
productive of oil, but the casing is too narrow for a second string of tubing
for use with rods and a pumping unit. Gas lift is thus required to lift the oil
to the surface. The applicant therefore wishes to downhole commingle the well
in order to provide sufficient gas 1ift from the Dakota to flow the Greenhorn.

4, The pressures in both zones are similar.

5. Some liquids may also be produced from the Dakota, but the commingled
flulds will be compatible.

6. The ownership of both zones is identical.

7. Both the Greenhorn and the Dakota are expected to be capable of mar-
ginal production only.

8. A copy of this application has been sent to all offset operators.

9. The granting of this application will be in the best interests of
conservation, the prevention of waste, and the protection of correlative rights.

WHEREFORE, applicant requests that this matter be set for hearing before
the Division or its duly appointed examiner, and that the Division enter its

order granting the relief sought herein.

Respectfully submitted,

CONSOLIDATED OIL & GAS, INC.

\Q g
’ _,,By%\-

/" Ly Teschendorf, Attorney
7 6 Lincoln Street #1300

" Defiver, Colorado 30295
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BEFORE THE o R

X OTL CONSERVATION DIVISION ! B0 7987 4
STATE OF NEW MEXICO O coye . - [;[
. a w{ 0 e

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION ‘ NTA e D’Vf?l(w
OF CONSOLIDATED OIL & GAS, INC. Case No._2/59
FOR DOWNHOLE COMMINGLING, SAN
JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 3

APPLICATION 5

Comes now Consolidated 011l & Gas, Inc. by and through its undersigned

attorney and seeks an order approviig the downhole commingling of Greenhorn

5 ot e et Eor s e

and Dakota production in the wellbore of its Navajo Well No. 2-E, located in 7
Unit C of Section 11, Township 25 North, Range 10 West, San Juan County,
New Mexico, and as grounds therefore states:

1. Applicant is the operator and an owner of interest in and under §

1N

the N/2 of said Section 11. i
2. Applicant has dedicated said unit to 1its Navajo Well No. 2-E, spud-
ded on December 7, 1980.
3. This well was originally drilled as a Dakota producer and 5% inch

casing has been set. Tests now show that the Greenhorn may be econcmically

i T PR N A e Y L,

productive of oil, but the casing is too narrow for a second string of tubing ¢
for use with rods and a pumping unit. Gas lift is thus required to lift the oil
to the surface. The applicant therefore wishes to downhole commingle the well i
in order to provide sufficient gas 1lift from the Dakota to flow the Greenhorn.

4. The pressures in both zones are similar.

5. Some liaunids may alsc be preoduced from the Dakota, but the commingled

&’

fluids will be compatible.

6. The ownership of both zones is identical.

7. Both the Greenhorn and the Dakota are expected to be capable of mar-
ginal production only.

8. A copy of this application has been sent to all offset operators.

9. The granting of this application will be in the best interests of
conservation, the prevention of waste, and the protection of correlative rights.

WHEREFORE, applicant requests that this matter be set for hearing before
the Division or its duly appointed examiner, and that the Division ehter its

order granting the relief sought herein.

Respectfully submitted,

CONSOLIDATED OIL & GAS, INC.

/

Teschendorf, Attorney
// DeﬁQZLlrcoln Street ?1300<:/

ver, Colorado 80295
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO .
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING

! CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF

| /CONSIDERING:

LL2o

Order No. _/

APPLICATION OF _EDNSOLIDATED 0IL & GAS, INC.

FOR DOWNHOLE COMMINGLING, _SAN JUAN

COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

s

ORDER OF THE DIVISION

. BY THE DIVISION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m, on February 25

-

19 81 , at santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Daniel S.

Nutter

NOW, on this_ day of , 19 81 , the

————————

and the recommendations of the Exam;ner, and being fully
advised in the premises, |

FINDS:

(1) That due public notice having been given as required

by law, the Division has jurisdiction of this cause and the

subiject matter thereof.

(2) That the applicant, Consolidated 0il & Gas, Inc. , is

the owner and operator of the Navajo Well No. 2-E

| Division Director, having considered the testimony, the record,

(3) That the applicant seeks authority to commingle

l

1

E

; within the wellbore of the above-described well.
§

|

1}

g located in Unit C of Section 11 , Township _ 25 North
Range 10 West , NMPM, San Juan County, New Mexico.

Greenhorn abe and Dakota ¢¢ﬁ4¢u0 g production

e e = @ e Taes 2 AT 1 EGE S S L TR S e A




oA 3T

(&) That Dakota 360~ the
M SO dayr L tbot Dg,«; e whaelicote s .'gat'} a fual < f’/"/(ﬁ/ it
4t subject well is capable-—of- -marginal- pre uet1on ~ORky- ﬂziw¢

(4) That from the Greenhorn ________zone, the
o,{

& MO Jag

(6) That the proposed comminglihg may result in the recover)
o Mo Rheo adeen | ﬂuwewicm
of addltlonal hydrocarbons from ; therebj
preventing waste, and will not violate correlative rights.
(7f That the reservoir characterlstlcs of each of the
subject iones are such that underground waste would not be caused
by the proposed comminglingvprovided that the well is not shut-in
for an extended period.
(8) That to afford the Division the opportunity to assess

the potential for waste and to expeditiously order appropriate

remedial action, the operator should notify the Aztec

district office of the Division any time the subject well is
shut~-in for 7 consecutive days.
{(9) That in order to allocate the commingled production

to each of the commingled zones in the subject well, 55

subject well is capable of low marglnal production only;or/b /i €-.

3
v

’
percent of the commingled 6lvé¢ production should be

o

ivisiog/ﬁgd detefgzﬁe an allocation formula for each of
% -

each of the mmingled zones }n the werls, appilcant sh:zii/)
/ o
¥th the ogpéfolso;/gf thé Aztec,” .- distrietf office’)

allocated to the Greenhorn zone, and = 4% ,
i ~ 7 44¢4f 44£wﬁ’f22ﬁé?£%;péaJu#L!
percent of the commingled Gz A producti nA+m th
Dakota zone.
(ALTERNATE)
(%) T aff;;gorder to allooijé the conmlng. d production to
)} T

gy b
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IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That the applicant, Consolidated 0il & Gas, Inc. , is

hereby authorized to commingle Greenhorn ' and

Dakota production within‘the'wellbore of
the Navajo Well No. 2-E + located in Unit 1;#; 44444444 of
Section 11 ~ , Township 25 North , Range 10 West .
NMPM, San Juan _County, New Mexico. |

(2) That :{fr— percent of the commingled Aqéy
production shall be allocated to the Greenhorn
zone ang 44:7' ] _percent of the commingled 1&?é7 i
e 2ll of Ve v gitded teso
production shafl be locgated to the ‘ - Dakota
A

zone.

(3) That the bperator of the subject well shall immediately

notify the Division's Aztec B district office any time the

well has been shut-in for 7 consecutive days and shall concurrent
present, to the Division, a plan for remedial action,

~(4) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the
entry of such further orders as the Division may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabov

designated.
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